measured at different rates. This resulted in an increase in operating expenses in the amount of

RR 18,858 for the year ended 31 December 2012.

 Changes in the impact of asset ceiling are now recognised immediately in other comprehensive income

(net of amounts included in net interest expense). This resulted in an increase of operating expenses in

the amount of RR 107,646 for the year ended 31 December 2012.

The total effect of the adoption of IFRS 11 and IAS 19 (revised) on the financial statements is shown below.

All changes in the accounting policies have been made in accordance with IAS 8 “Accounting policies, changes

in accounting estimates and errors” (“IAS 8”), which requires retrospective application unless the new standard

requires otherwise.

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

18

5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

   as of 1 January 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change in

accounting policy

Restated

Notes

  for joint

operations

for post-

employment

benefits

 Assets

   Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 501,344 3,422 - 504,766

 Restricted cash 3,877 2,413 - 6,290

 Short-term financial assets 23,991 - - 23,991

 Accounts receivable and prepayments 784,053 (1,491) - 782,562

 Inventories 407,530 3,578 - 411,108

 VAT recoverable 303,454 - - 303,454

 Other current assets   216,044   78   -   216,122

  2,240,293 8,000 - 2,248,293

 Non-current assets

12 Property, plant and equipment 6,718,575 133,528 - 6,852,103

 Goodwill 102,800 - - 102,800

 Investments in associated undertakings and

   joint ventures 715,966 (107,191) - 608,775

 Long-term accounts receivable and prepayments 517,097 (12,426) - 504,671

 Available-for-sale long-term financial assets 181,138 - - 181,138

 Other non-current assets   424,827   118 (136,585)   288,360

   8,660,403 14,029 (136,585) 8,537,847

 Total assets 10,900,696 22,029 (136,585) 10,786,140

 Liabilities and equity

 Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued charges 804,644 (42) - 804,602

 Current profit tax payable 44,036 79 - 44,115

 Other taxes payable 93,707 6,617 - 100,324

 Short-term borrowings, promissory notes and

   current portion of long-term borrowings   366,868 (4,332)   -   362,536

  1,309,255 2,322 - 1,311,577

 Non-current liabilities

 Long-term borrowings and promissory notes 1,173,294 989 - 1,174,283

24 Provisions for liabilities and charges 206,734 4,606 53,126 264,466

22 Deferred tax liability 402,728 15,167 - 417,895

 Other non-current liabilities   47,694   5   -   47,699

  1,830,450 20,767 53,126 1,904,343

 Total liabilities 3,139,705 23,089 53,126 3,215,920

 Equity

 Share capital 325,194 - - 325,194

 Treasury shares  (104,605) - - (104,605)

 Retained earnings and other reserves 7,242,982 (1,014) (189,711) 7,052,257

  7,463,571 (1,014) (189,711) 7,272,846

33 Non-controlling interest   297,420   (46)   -   297,374

 Total equity   7,760,991 (1,060) (189,711) 7,570,220

 Total liabilities and equity 10,900,696 22,029 (136,585) 10,786,140

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

19

5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated balance sheet

   as of 31 December 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change in

accounting policy

Restated

Notes

  for joint

operations

for post-

employment

benefits

 Assets

   Current assets

8 Cash and cash equivalents 419,536 6,184 - 425,720

8 Restricted cash 3,658 1,872 - 5,530

9 Short-term financial assets 16,962 - - 16,962

10 Accounts receivable and prepayments 940,106 626 - 940,732

11 Inventories 459,534 3,212 - 462,746

 VAT recoverable 395,250 118 - 395,368

 Other current assets   173,700   45   -   173,745

  2,408,746 12,057 - 2,420,803

 Non-current assets

12 Property, plant and equipment 7,818,392 130,778 - 7,949,170

13 Goodwill 146,587 - - 146,587

14 Investments in associated undertakings and

   joint ventures 653,187 (112,074) - 541,113

15 Long-term accounts receivable and prepayments 491,018 (11,880) - 479,138

16 Available-for-sale long-term financial assets 161,701 3 - 161,704

17 Other non-current assets   388,508   272 (130,459)   258,321

   9,659,393   7,099 (130,459)  9,536,033

 Total assets 12,068,139 19,156 (130,459) 11,956,836

 Liabilities and equity

 Current liabilities

18 Accounts payable and accrued charges 1,040,274 (1,281) - 1,038,993

 Current profit tax payable 7,463 527 - 7,990

19 Other taxes payable 115,273 7,177 - 122,450

20 Short-term borrowings, promissory notes and

   current portion of long-term borrowings   326,807 (4,174)   -   322,633

  1,489,817 2,249 - 1,492,066

 Non-current liabilities

21 Long-term borrowings and promissory notes 1,177,934 25 - 1,177,959

24 Provisions for liabilities and charges 243,506 5,833 87,204 336,543

22 Deferred tax liability 429,305 14,499 - 443,804

 Other non-current liabilities   26,483   36   -   26,519

  1,877,228 20,393 87,204 1,984,825

 Total liabilities 3,367,045 22,642 87,204 3,476,891

 Equity

25 Share capital 325,194 - - 325,194

25 Treasury shares  (104,094) - - (104,094)

25 Retained earnings and other reserves 8,170,631 (3,335) (217,663) 7,949,633

  8,391,731 (3,335) (217,663) 8,170,733

33 Non-controlling interest   309,363   (151)   -   309,212

 Total equity 8,701,094 (3,486) (217,663) 8,479,945

 Total liabilities and equity 12,068,139 19,156 (130,459) 11,956,836

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

20

5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated

statement of comprehensive income

   for the year ended 31 December 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change

in accounting policy

Restated

Notes

  for joint

operations

for post-

employment

benefits

   26 Sales 4,764,411  2,084  - 4,766,495

 Net gain from trading activity  2,821  -  -  2,821

27 Operating expenses (3,481,264)  17,568  41,849 (3,421,847)

27 Reversal of impairment and other provisions, net   3,208   -   -   3,208

 Operating profit 1,289,176 19,652 41,849 1,350,677

28 Finance income  307,871 618  -  308,489

28 Finance expense (247,138) (30)  - (247,168)

14 Share of net income (loss) of associated undertakings and

joint ventures  161,500 (16,308)  -  145,192

Gains on disposal of available-for-sale financial

   assets   546   -   -   546

 Profit before profit tax 1,511,955 3,932 41,849 1,557,736

 Current profit tax expense (276,045) (4,025) - (280,070)

 Deferred profit tax expense   (25,344)   93   -   (25,251)

22 Profit tax expense (301,389) (3,932) - (305,321)

 Profit for the year 1,210,566  - 41,849 1,252,415

Other comprehensive (loss) income:

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

24 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit

   obligations   -   - (69,801) (69,801)

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit

   or loss  -  - (69,801) (69,801)

 Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:

Losses arising from change in fair value of

   available-for-sale financial assets, net of tax (17,499)  - - (17,499)

Share of other comprehensive income of associated

   undertakings and joint ventures 1,885 - -  1,885

 Translation differences (32,366) (2,426) - (34,792)

 Gains from cash flow hedges, net of tax   806   -   -   806
 Total items that will be reclassified to profit or

   loss (47,174) (2,426) - (49,600)

 Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (47,174) (2,426) (69,801) (119,401)

 Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  1,163,392   (2,426)  (27,952) 1,133,014

 Profit attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 1,182,625 - 41,849 1,224,474

   Non-controlling interest   27,941   -   -   27,941

  1,210,566  - 41,849 1,252,415

 Total comprehensive income attributable to:

   Owners of OAO Gazprom 1,137,257 (2,321) (27,952) 1,106,984

   Non-controlling interest   26,135   (105)   -   26,030

  1,163,392 (2,426) (27,952) 1,133,014

30 Basic and diluted earnings per share for

   profit attributable to the owners of

   OAO Gazprom (in Roubles) 51.53 - 1.82 53.35

OAO GAZPROM

NOTES TO THE IFRS CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2013

(In millions of Russian Roubles)

21

5 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

 Reconciliation of consolidated

   statement of cash flows for the

   year ended 31 December 2012

Previously

reported

Adjustment due to change

in accounting policy

Restated

  for joint

operations

for post-

employment

benefits

 Net cash from operating activities 1,445,617 27,162 - 1,472,779

 Net cash used in investing activities (1,267,310) (19,906) - (1,287,216)

 Net cash used in financing activities (249,381) (4,489) - (253,870)

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and

   cash equivalents (10,734)   (5)   -  (10,739)

 (Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (81,808) 2,762 - (79,046)

Standards, Amendments and Interpretations to existing Standards that are not yet effective and have not been

early adopted by the Group

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” (“IFRS 9”), issued in November 2009, amended in October 2010, December

2011 and November 2013 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013, with earlier

application permitted. IFRS 9 replaces those parts of IAS 39 relating to the classification and measurement of

financial assets. Financial assets are required to be classified into two measurement categories: those to be

measured subsequently at fair value, and those to be measured subsequently at amortised cost. The decision is to